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IN THE COURT OF THE ADDITIONAL SESSIONS JUDGE 

SONITPUR AT TEZPUR 

 

PRESENT : SRI S. DAS 

   ADDITIONAL DISTRICT JUDGE 

   SONITPUR, TEZPUR 

 

CRIMINAL APPEAL  NO. 29 (S-4) OF 2010 

 

1. Md. Yunus Ali, 

2. Md. Moiyur Rahman, 

Both resident of vill- Amolapam 

P.S- Tezpur, 

Dist- Sonitpur, Assam.  …….   Appellants 

 

-VERSUS- 

 

1. Musst. Jubeda Khatoon 

D/o- Abdul Hakim, 

Vill- No. 9 Itakhola, 

P.S- Sootea, 

Dist- Sonitpur, Assam. 

 

2. State of Assam   ……  Respondents 

(Represented by Public Prosecutor, Sonitpur, Tezpur)  

 

A P P E A R A N C E 

 

For the Appellants  : Sri. S. C. Acharya, Advocate. 

 

 

For the Respondent No. 1  : Smti. Dulumoni Singha, Advocate. 
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For the State  :  Smt. R. Chakravarty  

    Addl. Public Prosecutor 

Sonitpur District.  

 

Date of Argument : 22-06-2015 

 

Date of Judgement : 17-07-2015                                                      

 

 

J U D G E M E N T 

 

    This criminal appeal has been filed u/s 374 Cr.P.C. against the 

judgement and order passed by the Ld. C.J.M, Tezpur in C.R. Case No. 102/06 on 06-

12-2010 convicting and sentencing the accused persons u/s 406 of I.P.C to undergo 

R.I. for 3 months each alongwith a fine of Rs. 500/- each and in default of payment of 

fine, the accused person will undergo S.I. for 15 days. 

 

The facts necessary to give rise to this appeal are as follows :- 

     

    On 20-09-2005 the complainant Jubeda Khatoon filed a written 

complaint before C.J.M. Sonitpur alleging that she got married with accused Moitur 

Rahman as per Muslim shariot and started living as husband and wife. At the time of 

marriage her father gave her wedding gifts and she had brought the same to her 

matrimonial house. Soon after the marriage her husband and her father-in-law Yunus 

Ali verbally abused her complaining that her father had not given sufficient gifts 

(dowry). The accused persons also put pressure on the complainant to bring cash and 

cows. When the complainant expressed her inability to bring money and other items 

the accused persons subjected her to mental and physical torture. When the torture 

upon her became unbearable on 01-12-2005 she had left the house of her husband 

and took shelter in the house of her parents. It is further alleged that the wedding gifts 

she had brought at the time of her marriage to the house of the accused persons had 

been retained by the accused at the time of leaving her matrimonial house. 
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    On receipt of the complaint the Ld. C.J.M made over the case to the 

court of J.M 1st class. The LD. J.M. 1st class on receipt of the complaint examined the 

complaint u/s 200 CrP.C and also made enquiry u/s 202 Cr.P.C. Accordingly, on the 

basis of prima facia materials he took cognigence of offence u/s 406/498 (A) IPC 

against the accused persons Yunis Ali and Moitur Rahman. Accordingly, summons were 

issued to the accused persons and on appearance of the accused persons petition for 

issuance of search warrant filed by the complainant was heard and on being satisfied 

search warrant of issued by Ld. J.M.F.C. In compliance of S/W some of the items 

mentioned in the list submitted along with the complaint petition were recovered from 

the house of the accused persons. 

     

    After receipt of summons from court, the both Accused 

persons/Appellants appeared in the case. Five prosecution witnesses were examined 

before change and after hearing both sides the Ld. Magistrate framed charge u/s 406, 

498 (A) of IPC to which the accused persons/appellants pleaded not guilty and claimed 

to be tried. The complainant examined five witnesses in support of her case and also 

prosecution examined four witnesses including Motiur Rahman. The statements of both 

the accused persons/appellants were recorded u/s 313 of Cr.P.C and there also the 

accused persons/appellants pleaded not guilty. The argument of both the side was 

heard. After hearing the argument of both side, the Ld Magistrate acquitted the 

accused persons/appellants u/s 498 (A) of IPC and convicted the accused 

persons/appellants u/s 406 of IPC and hence this appeal.  

  

    Being aggrieved by the judgment and Order of conviction and sentence 

u/s 406 IPC passed by the Ld Chief judicial Magistrate, accused persons/appellants 

preferred this appeal on the following grounds amongs other:- 

 

Grounds:  

    The learned Chief judicial Magistrate erred in law in facts in convicting 

the accused persons/appellants. 

  

    The learned Chief Judicial Magistrate convicted the accused 

persons/appellants in violation of and in contrary to the principles and the provisions 

laid down in Section 406 of IPC. 
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    The learned Magistrate did not appreciate at all the evidence brought 

out in the cross-Examination by the defence and the Judgment speaks of her mind 

which is not judicial and is hasty and indecisive and the Learned lower Court could not 

pass a distinct Judgment. 

  

    The complainant/Respondent Jubeda Khatoon left the house of the 

Accused/Appellants on 01/12/2005 from that time on she started staying with her 

parents. She filed the C.R. Case No. 102/06 on 7/3/2006 that is after 3 months 6 days 

and she has no explained the delay of filing the Complainant case. It cast serious 

doubt in the case as there is a chance of embellishment and concoction which the 

Learned Magistrate ought to have appreciated at the of  giving the judgment. 

     

    The Complainant/Respondent has not mentioned in her complaint 

petition that the accused persons/appellants dishonestly misappropriated or converted 

for their own use that property dishonestly used or disposed of the stridhan. The 

Complainant/Respondent Jubeda Khatoon has not mentioned in her complaint petition 

that she ever demanded to return back her „stridhan‟ which was given at the time of 

her marriage. There is nothing in the complaint petition as also in the evidence that 

the accused persons/appellants ever refused to return the goods which were given to 

her as „stridhan‟. That the properties which were given at the time of marriage to the 

Complainant/Respondent were taken in a TATA Mobile vehicle to the house of the 

accused persons/appellants for the use of the Complainant/Respondent. That does not 

speak of the entrustment as is explicit in the provision of 405 of IPC.  The properties 

were in the dominion of the complainant/Respondent during her seventy two (72) stay 

in her matrimonial house. The goods given at the time of marriage were not entrusted 

to the Accused persons/appellants but were given and entrusted to the 

Complainant/Respondent by her father as stridhan and the same were only loaded by 

the Accused persons/Appellants in the vehicle to carry it to her matrimonial home.  

     

    The Ld. Magistrate has wrongly opined in the judgment that the 

Accused persons/Appellants misappropriated the Dining Table, show case, dressing 

Table, Small sitting Chairs, as the same could not be recovered even after the issuance 

of search warrant. That the Learned Magistrate also opined that the Accused 

person/Appellants were having the dominion over the properties of the bride. And 

during the time of the marriage the same were entrusted to the husband or his family 
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members and the some amounts to misappropriation. That the Ld Magistrate has 

wrongfully interpreted the provision of 405 IPC. That the stridhan is never entrusted to 

the husband it is solely given to the bride.  

 

 

Discussion, Decision and Reasons thereof:  

 

    PW 1 deposed that Mustt. Jubeda Khatun that her father gave all the 

required dowry items at the time of her marriage. But from the next day the accused 

persons insulted her stating that she brought a very little amount of dowry items and 

demanded cash amount along with two cows. Both the accused persons started 

torturing her mentally and physically and she could not fulfil their demand and they 

even used to misbehave with the guest whoever came to meet her. PW 1 further 

deposed that the accused persons also threatened to kill her as she could not fulfil 

their demand. And hence she informed her father who came to the house of the 

accused on 1-12-2005 and on that day she went with her father out of fear and since 

then she is residing in her parent‟s house.  

 

    PW 2 Md. Raihanuddin claimed his presence at the time of marriage 

and he deposed that he came to know about the occurrence when he went to the 

house of father of the complainant and she reported about the occurrence before him. 

She stated before him that the accused persons used to torture her demanding money 

and two cows and started torturing her severely as she could not fulfil their demand.  

 

    PW 3 Jogen Bhuyan also deposed that he came to know about the 

occurrence from the complainant when he met her in her father‟s house and on 

enquiry she reported about the same.  

 

    PW 4 Md. Sahed Ali is the brother of the complainant and he deposed 

that about three months of their marriage he went to the house of the complainant to 

bring her but the accused persons did not allow her to come and his sister reported 

before him that the accused persons used to torture her mentally and physically 

demanding money and cows. He then reported about the occurrence to her father who 

went to the house of the accused and brought his sister. 
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    PW 5 Abdul Hekim Sekh is the father of the PW 1 and he also narrated 

the same story corroborating the PW 1 and PW 4. As per him also his son reported 

about the occurrence to him and accordingly he went on 1-12-2005 and brought back 

his daughter from the house of the accused. Since then his daughter is living with him. 

 

    DW 1 Md. Syed Ali deposed that all four brothers of accused Moitur 

stay together along with their family members and they have different business of 

truck, tractor, construction of ring well, grocery shop etc. along with sufficient landed 

property and cows. He was present on the day when the father of the complainant 

went to the house of the accused persons and his presence the complainant and her 

father went to their house having lunch together in the house of the accused persons. 

He also deposed that after one week accused Moitur went to bring back the PW 1 but 

her father refused to send her back and stated that he will arrange for second 

marriage of his daughter.  

     

    DW 2 Nabed Ali also supported the case of the defence and he also 

deposed that the accused persons are financially sound and they never demanded the 

complainant money or cows as alleged by her. He himself went to the house of the 

complainant to bring her back but her father did not allow her to come and lodged this 

false case against the accused persons. 

    DW 3 Umed Ali is another witness who deposed that accused did not 

misbehave with the complainant nor made any torture on her. But he does not know 

as to why the complainant left her matrimonial house. 

 

    In this case the complainant in her complaint petition specifically stated 

that at the time of marriage she received weeding gifts from her father and she had 

brought the gifts / dowry to her matrimonial home. The complainant also alleged that 

her husband and family members had taken zimma of the said dowry/articles at the 

marriage ceremony and had taken to their home. The complainant father alleged that 

after the marriage the accused persons ill-treated her on the ground that she had not 

brought sufficient dowry.  They continued to torture her mentally and physically 

demanding dowry and on 01-12-2005 she was compel to leave the matrimonial house 

and took shelter in her parent‟s house. She has also specially stated in her petition and 

evidence that when she left matrimonial house the accused persons did not allow her 

to bring her dowry/articles. The complainant has produced list of dowry/articles. 
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    The defence has taken plea that the of the complainant‟s husband has 

got a tractor and his brother‟s are businessman and they have never demanded any 

dowry from the complainant. Further it is contended that they never subjected her to 

mental and physical torture. It is further contended that he had visited the house of 

complainant to bring her back but she refused to come with him. 

     

    In cross examination DW 1 has denied defence suggestion that when 

police went to his house they had kept some of the properties belonging to the 

complainant in hiding and police recovered some articles. 

     

    The question that falls for consideration in this case is whether the 

complainant has been able to make out a case of entrustment. I have carefully 

considered the contents of complaint petition and statement of complainant u/s 200 

Cr. P.C and also the evidence of both the sides. It is not in dispute that the 

complainant had brought wedding gifts to the matrimonial house. It is also clear from 

the materials on record the complainant left matrimonial house without taking the 

„stridhan‟. Accordingly, complaint was filed and the concerned court on being satisfied 

issued search warrant.  

     

    It also appears from record (order dated 27-06-2006) that the 

complainant filed petition before the court alleging that she had not received some of 

the articles could not be recovered. Accordingly, the concerned court directed the 

accused persons to produced then same. Thereafter, the case proceeded to the stage 

of framing of charge and evidence. 

     

    The essential ingredients for establishing an offence of criminal breach 

of trust as defined in Sec. 405 are : i) Entrusting any person with property or with any 

dominion over property; ii) the person entrusted dishonesty misappropriating or 

converting to his own use that property; or dishonesty using or disposing of that 

property or wilfully suffering any direction of law prescribing the mode in which such 

trust is to be discharged, or of any legal contract made touching the discharge of such 

trust.  
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    “It is well settled that „the expression “entrustment” carries with it the 

implication that the person handing over any property or on whose behalf that 

property is handed over to another, continues to be its owner.‟  

     

    It is also been held “The ownership or beneficial interest in the property 

in respect of which criminal breach of touch is alleged to have been committed, must 

be in some person other than the accused and the later must hold it on account of 

some person or in a way for his benefit. Further it is held that in order to establish 

entrustment of dominion over the property to an accused person mere existence of 

that person dominion over this properties not enough. It must be further shown that 

his dominion was the result of entrustment.”  

     

    Here in this case, we find that the complainant could not bring back her 

property as she was ill treated in the matrimonial house.  

     

    As revealed from the evidence in cross part of complainant that her 

husband asked her to bring cows and cash from her father‟s house.  

     

    Considering the evidence in its entirety. I find that though the 

complainant failed to establish cruelty as envisaged u/s 498 (A) IPC, there is ample 

evidence on record to show that the complainant could not live a happy life in her 

matrimonial house and she had to leave her matrimonial house living behind her 

properties. It is found from the materials on record that the complainant entrusted the 

„stridhan‟ with the accused persons. Further it is found that the accused persons with 

intent to misappropriate the „stridhan‟ kept the same in the opposition which in my 

considered opinion constitutes breach of touch as defined under section 405 IPC.   

     

    The DWs have failed to demolish the evidence brought on record by 

prosecution with regard to entrustment of „stridhan‟ with the accused persons.  

     

    In view of what has been discussed above, I find that a case under 

section 405 IPC punishable under section 406 made out against the accused persons.  
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    I find that the Ld. Court below rightly came to the finding that the 

accused persons Yonush Ali and Matiur Rahman committed on offence under section 

406 IPC.  

     

    Accordingly, the order of conviction passed by the Ld. Court below is 

hereby affirmed.  

     

    Coming to the sentence, I find that the case was filed in the year of 

2010 and the accused persons are facing trial for last five years. 

    Considering all the aspect this sentence of R.I. for three months and 

fine of Rs. 500/- is altered/modified and the accused persons are sentenced to fine of 

Rs. 3000/- each in default to undergo S.I for one month each u/s 406 IPC. If realised 

half the total fine amount i.e. Rs. 3000/- (Rs. 1500/- from each accused) shall be given 

to the complainant.  

    The appeal is partly allowed on contest. The accused persons shall 

appear before the Ld. Trial court to pay the fine amount in default to serve out the 

sentenced within one month from the date of judgment. 

    Given under my hand and seal of this court on this 17th day of July, 

2015. 

 
 
( S. DAS ) 
 
Additional District Judge, 

Sonitpur :: Tezpur  


